

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL (ST) NO.3785 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.701 OF 2025
AND
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.702 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL (ST) NO.3785 OF 2025**

Anil Kumar & Ors.

.. Appellants

Vs.

State of Maharashtra

.. Respondent

Digitally
signed by
BASAVRAJ
GURAPPA
PATIL
Date:
2026.01.20
11:05:28
+0530

...

Mr. Ameya Lambhate, Advocate for the Appellants

Mr. K. V. Saste, Additional Public Prosecutor for the
Respondent-State

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 14th JANUARY 2026

P.C. :

Place this matter before the jurisdictional single Judge.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]