

Shephali

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPEAL (ST) NO. 3785 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 702 OF 2025  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL (ST) NO. 3785 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 701 OF 2025  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL (ST) NO. 3785 OF 2025

SHEPHALI  
SANJAY  
MORMARE

Digitally signed  
by SHEPHALI  
SANJAY  
MORMARE  
Date: 2026.02.10  
17:11:44 +0530

Anil Kumar & Ors

...Appellant

*Versus*

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

Mr Kocharekar, i/b Ameya Lambhate, for the the Appellant.  
Mr Ashwin R Kapadnis, "B" Panel Counsel, for the Respondent.  
Mr Jitendra Kadam, PI from DB Marg Police, is present.

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 10TH FEBRUARY 2026

PC:-

1. Heard both sides.
2. The Application is filed for condonation of delay of 23 days' caused in filing an Appeal against impugned Judgment and Order dated 19<sup>th</sup> November 2024 passed in MPID Special Case No. 1512 of 2021.
3. Learned counsel for the Applicant/Appellant submits that against the impugned order, Revision was filed before this Court,

which was permitted to be withdrawn with liberty to file appropriate proceeding. It is his submission that on this count, the delay occurred in filing of the Appeal.

4. Learned APP opposes the Application.
5. The delay has been satisfactorily explained. Hence, the Application stands allowed.
6. Appeal be registered.

**CRIMINAL APPEAL (ST) NO. 3785 OF 2025:**

7. Issue notice to the Respondent.
8. Learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No. 1-State.
9. Leave to amend. Amendment to be carried out before the next date.
10. Stand over to 27<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

**(R. M. JOSHI, J.)**